09-08-2005 HEET To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name of conveying party(ies) The United States of America as represented by Name: the Secretary of the Air Force HONEYWELL INTERNATIONAL INC. Internal Address: AFMCLO/JAZ Bldg 11, Room 100 Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?

Yes

No Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s): Street Address: 2240 B Street Execution Date(s) 10 February 2005 Assignment ☐ Merger City: Wright-Patterson Air Force Base Security Agreement Change of Name State: Ohio Joint Research Agreement Government Interest Assignment Country: U.S.A. Zip: 45433-7109 Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? ☐ Yes X No Other Application or patent number(s): ☐ This document is being filed together with a new application. Patent Application No.(s) Patent No.(s) 08/951,600 Additional numbers attached? ☐ Yes ☒ No Name and address to whom correspondence Total number of applications and patents concerning document should be mailed: involved: Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) 7. Fredric L. Sinder Name: Authorized to be charged by credit card Internal Address: AFMCLO/JAZ Authorized to be charged to deposit account Bidg 11, Room 100 Enclosed 2240 B Street Street Address: None required (government interest not affecting title) 8. **Payment Information** City: Wright-Patterson AFB Credit card Last 4 Numbers State: Ohio 45433-7109 Zip: **Expiration Date:** Phone Number: (937) 255-2838 **Deposit Account Number** Fax Number: (937) 255-3733 Authorized User Name **Email Address:** fredric.sinder@wpafb.af.mil Signature: 8/31/2005 Signature Date

FREDRIC L. SINDER

Name of Person Signing

PATENT REEL: 016948 FRAME: 0838

2

Total number of pages including cover sheet,

attachments, and documents:

CONFIRMATORY LICENSE

U.S. Patent Application for:

ROTOR ASSEMBLY HAVING BONDED

LAMINATION STACK

Inventor(s):

Ayub Fathimulla; M.N. Menon; Walter Lee Meacham

Honeywell Case No.:

17096X10

U.S. Serial No.:

08/951,600

Contract No.:

F33615-92-C-2224

Filing Date:

October 16, 1997

Contractor:

Honeywell International Inc.

The invention identified above is a "Subject Invention" under Patent Rights Clause DFARS 252-227-7013/-7014, included in Contract No. F33615-92-C-2224. This document is confirmatory of the paid-up license granted to the Government under this contract in this invention, patent application, and any resulting patent, and of all other rights acquired by the Government by the referenced clause.

The Government is hereby granted an irrevocable power to inspect and make copies of the above-identified patent application.

HONEYWELL INTERNATIONAL INC.

Date: 2/10/05

RECORDED: 09/06/2005

Kris T. Fredrick

General Counsel & Intellectual Property Counsel

Honeywell International Inc.

Morristown, New Jersey 07962

PATENT REEL: 016948 FRAME: 0839